PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ole Johnsen	09/23/2010
Wojciech Kowalczuk	09/23/2010
Denis Trottier	09/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnsen Machine Company, Ltd.	
Street Address:	3470 Mainway	
City:	Burlington	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L7M 1A8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12890576

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)244-1062

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-922-3845

Email: SGREENBERG@CRGPLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: CAREY, RODRIGUEZ, GREENBERG & PAUL LLP A

Address Line 1: 950 PENINSULA CORPORATE CIRCLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2022

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1083-066U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven Greenberg

Total Attachments: 2

501301231

source=1083-066U_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025043 FRAME: 0085 JF \$40.00 128905/

source=1083-066U_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025043 FRAME: 0086 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Ole Johnsen, whose full post office address is 2190 Britannia Rd., Burlington, Ontario,

Canada, L7P 0E8, Wojciech Kowalczuk, whose full post office address is 26 Anderson Crt., Ancaster,

Ontario, Canada, and Denis Trottier, whose full post office address is 4094 Tea Garden Circle, Mississauga,

Ontario, Canada, have made an invention relating to palletizing systems and methods (the "Invention") for

which United States Provisional Patent Application Number 61/245,928 was filed in the United States of

America on September 25, 2009 under the title PALLETIZING SYSTEM AND METHOD (the

"Provisional Application") and for which corresponding United States and Canadian patent applications

claiming priority to the Provisional Application will shortly be filed, also under the title PALLETIZING

SYSTEM AND METHOD:

AND WHEREAS Ole Johnsen, Wojciech Kowalczuk, and Denis Trottier consider it to be

desirable that Johnsen Machine Company Ltd. having an address at 3470 Mainway, Burlington, Ontario

L7M 1A8 be the sole owner of all rights in, to and in respect of the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one Canadian dollar (CAD\$1.00) payable by

Johnsen Machine Company Ltd. to each of Ole Johnsen, Wojciech Kowalczuk, and Denis Trottier, and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Ole

Johnsen, I. Woiciech Kowalczuk, and I. Denis Trottier, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said

Johnsen Machine Company Ltd., and assign the whole right, title and interest for the United States of

America, Canada and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to and in respect of the

Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications (including the United States and the Canadian patent

applications) and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore in the United States of America, Canada,

and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute,

continuation, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom,

together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the

applications and the Letters Patent.

AND, I. Ole Johnsen, I. Wojciech Kowalczuk, and I. Denis Trottier, hereby authorize Johnsen

Machine Company Ltd. to file patent applications in respect of the Invention in any countries and in any

places that are not countries, and request that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, the

Canadian Commissioner of Patents, and all other patent authorities issue the Letters Patent to Johnsen

Machine Company Ltd., the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for its sole

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 025043 FRAME: 0087

use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent in respect of the **Invention** may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND, I, Ole Johnsen, I, Wojciech Kowalczuk, and I, Denis Trottier, hereby bind myself, legal representatives and assigns to do, upon Johnsen Machine Company Ltd.'s request, but without additional consideration, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Invention, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Johnsen Machine Company Ltd. as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Johnsen Machine Company Ltd. all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Johnsen Machine Company Ltd.; to communicate to Johnsen Machine Company Ltd. all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Johnsen Machine Company Ltd. with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the facts or my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the Invention.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, including the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and the parties each hereby irrevocably attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the Province of Ontario, including the Federal Court of Canada to the extent the same has jurisdiction in any matter relating to this agreement.

EXECUTED under seal by:

Johnson Machine Company Ltd. Ole Johnsen (in his personal capacity)x

Danie Trottie

Woiciech Kowalczuk

Name:

Date: SEP 23/10

Date: SEPT 23/10

Date: Sep 23/10

Date: Sept. 23/10

Witness to signature of Johnsen Machine

Company Ltd.

Witness to signature of Ole Johnsen

Johnson

Witness to signature of Denis Trottier

Witness to signature of Wojciech Kowalczuk

Name: CELLIA

Name Ce Name: CARIS BALBER

145

Name: DAVID KAY

Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 025043 FRAME: 0088